SHEL GIVENS 526-1300

ROBERT ZWEBEN SEP 31988 527-7227 AZARDOUS MA ERIALS/ WASTE PROGRAM

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION 80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200 25% COTTO NETHER OAKLAND CA 94621

SEPTEMBER 1, 1988

MR. RAFAT A. SHAHID

HERE IS THE DEPOSIT YOUR REQUESTED, PLEASE LET US KNOW IF YOU NEED ANYTHING ELSE.

THANKYOU,

SHEL GIVENS

DAVID J. KEARS, Director

Department of Environmental Health Hazardous Materials Division 80 Swan Way, Room 200 Oakland, CA 94621

Telephone Number: (415) 271-4320

August 11, 1988

Mr. Shel Givens Givens and Zweben 1730 Solano Ave. Berkeley, CA 94704

SUBJECT: FORMER MOBIL SERVICE STATION, 6398 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CA 94609

Dear Mr. Givens:

Thank you for your cooperation and assistance in our effort to assess the condition of the site. Soil and groundwater data recently obtained from the site indicate that the total petroleum hydrocarbon, benzene, toluene, xylene, and ethyl benzene levels are substantially low, and therefore not of concern in the Southeasterly portion of the site. On this basis, the Agency does not require any additional work at this site.

The Regional Water Quality Control Board has the authority to make a final review of this case at some future date.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact Lowell Miller, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief

Hazardous Materials Division

RAS: mam

cc: Terry Carter, Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Department of Environmental Health Hazardous Materials Division 80 Swan Way, Room 200 Oakland, CA 94621

Telephone Number: (415) 271-4320

August 11, 1988

Mr. Shel Givens 1730 Solano Avenue Berkeley, CA 94204

SUBJECT: FORMER MOBIL SERVICE STATION, 6398 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CA 94609

Dear Mr. Givens:

Our Division is 100% fee financed. Therefore all of our costs are passed into the project property owner. Our costs are \$53 per hour and a deposit is required. For the removal of four tanks, the corresponding deposit is \$750. You will need to submit this amount before the project can be formally "closed".

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Lowell Miller, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief

Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:SG:rn

SHEL GIVENS 526-1300

Date: July 20, 1988

To: Mr. Howell

Division / Hazardous Material

80 Swan Way Room 200 Oakland, CA 94621

From: Givens and Zweben

Dear Mr. Howell,

Explanation:

Here is the manifest for the water that we removed from the site. I was at the site at the time of the clean up. After all the rain water was pumped from each pit, the operator of the vacuum truck then hosed down the sides of the pit with the vacuum hose still sucking. He removed all the oil ladden dirt from the pit by making it into a slurry and then vacuuming it out.

I believe we performed a complete clean up at the time of the tank removals.

Request:

We had planned to begin construction at this site on July 15, 1988. We assumed that your department was satisfied that there was no further testing needed because we had not had a response in over two years. We are now holding up construction because of your request. We are on a tight schedule because of our agreement with our prospective tenant.

I hope that with the addition of the manifest and the report in hand you will conclude that all the contaminantes have been removed. Should you have any further questions, please call me at 526-1300 or call Terry Carter or Bill Motzer at Aqua Science Engineers at 820-9391.

If you decide that further testing is necessary, please notify me right away. Call and tell me if you have a written description of what you want done. I will pick it up at your office.

ROBERT ZWEBEN



HAZARDOUS MATERIALS/ WASTE PROGRAM

SHEL GIVENS 526-1300 ROBERT ZWEBEN 527-7227

Page 2

Since our site is already prepared for construction and we are only waiting on your response, I will appreciate your reply at your earliest convenience.

Thank you,

Shel Givens

SG/mb

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. AND TO STAND THE PART OF T	anifest ment No.	2. Pag	is not	ion in th	ne shaded areas id by Federal	
3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address	erator's Name and Mailing Address		of law. A State Manifest Document Number 84948759 B State Generator's ID			
4. Generator's Phone (415) 526-1300 5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Num HE H Ship FRUICE ICADO 4.771.1 7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Num	68	D.Tran	e Transporter naporter's Pho e Transporter	netal		
9. Designated Eaglilty Name and Bits Address 10. UB EPA ID Num HEH Ships ERVICE 226 China Basin S.F. ICADOQ41711	17.76t	HARD HARD	sporter's Pho a Facility's ID 9 +001- lity's Phone 5 5 4 3	78	The state of the s	
11. US DOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number)	12.Cont	Type	13. Total Quantity	14. Unit Wt/Vol	Waste No.	
* Combustible Liquid NA 1993	001		3600		333	
b			1 TO 1 TO 1			
c .						
d.			* * * *			
15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information						
18. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare that the contents of this consignme above by proper shipping name and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and a for transport by highway according to applicable international and national government.	are in all n	espects	in proper cond	ibed	Date	
Printed/Typed Name SHEL GIVENS Signature S	2 -	=	*	1	Month Day Year	
17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials Printed/Typed Name Printed/Typed Name Printed/Typed Name Printed/Typed Name Printed/Typed Name Printed/Typed Name Signature	k	M	oris	<u>س</u>	Month Day Year	
18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials Printed/Typed Name Signature					Month Day Yea	
19. Discrepancy Indication Space						
Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered Item 19.	by this m	anifest	except as note	id in	Date	
Printed/Typed Name Signature					Month Day Yes	

SHEL GIVENS 526-1300 ROBERT ZWEBEN 527-7227

Date: July 15, 1988

To: Mr. Storm Goranson

Division of Hazardous Materials

80 Swan Way Rm. 200 Oakland, CA 94621

From: Givens and Zweben

Re: Telegraph and Oakland



Dear Mr. Goranson

I recently received a letter regarding the above site. At the time the tanks were removed permits were obtained from the agencies which had apparently required them. Enclosed for your information is a report done by Aqua Science. We understand that the report was done as required by various regulations.

As you can observe, test results were taken and the last sentence of the report concludes that Laboratory results indicate that motor fuel hydrocarbons were below the level of detection (0.05 p.p.n.).

A report had been forwarded to Mr. Ted Gerow back in May, 1986.

I trust you will contact Mr. Givens or me if you need further information.

Yours,

Robert Zweben

Department of Environmental Health Hazardous Materials Division 80 Swan Way, Room 200 Oakland, CA 94621

Telephone Number: (415) 271-4320

July 12, 1988

R & E C Zweben, S. Gruens & Diane Wagner 1730 Solano Avenue Albany, CA 94707

SUBJECT: FORMER MOBIL SERVICE STATION, 6398 TELEGRAPH AVE., OAKLAND, CA 94609

Dear Sirs:

We have reason to suspect that underground storage tanks formerly located on this site may have leaked. In accordance with Section 2610 of Title 23 of the California Administrative Code, you are requested to submit documentation, within thirty (30) days verifying that neither soils nor groundwaters are contaminated at this site.

You will need to obtain professional services from a reputable engineering/consulting firm.

The responsibility of your consultant will be to establish the extent of contamination and provide professional judgment/ recommendations, based on scientific data of the necessary remedial actions needed. A plan and time schedule for investigation should be submitted to the agency within 30 days.

The following is a summary of the steps your consultant should take to evaluate the problem.

- 1. Preliminary Assessment
 - site history
 - results of initial work done
 - proposal for the delineation of the site's contamination
- 2. Site Investigation
 - site geology and hydrogeology
 - definition of lateral & vertical extent of contamination, including soil and groundwater
 - evaluation of mitigation alternatives

R & E C Zweben, et.al. 1730 Solano Ave. Albany, CA 94707 July 12, 1988 Page 2 of 2

3. Final Remedial Plan

- plans for the removal of soil contaminants and recovery of fuel product & removal of dissolved constituents from the groundwater

- details & time frame for implementing the various remedial

phases

Should you have any questions regarding your responsibilities in this matter, please contact Storm Goranson, Hazardous Materials Specialist at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief

Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:SG:mam

cc: Maxim Schrogin, Oliver and Company





TERMS: CASH

DATE April 10, 1986

OUR INVOICE NO. 486-22
OUR JOB NO. 2649
CUSTOMER'S REFERENCES
PO NO.

JOB NO.

Givens Investment Co. 1730 Solano Avenue Berkeley, CA 94707

W. J. HARRIS

Furnished vacuum truck and operator to pick up oil and water, and dispose of same.

Work started 3/26/86, Oakland, California.

Work completed 3/28/86,

Vacuum Truck & Operator (8 Hours #65.00) Disposal (3,600 Gals. #.30) Bridge Tolls

TOTAL INVOICE

\$ 520.00 1,080.00 11.00

\$1,611.00



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHO	RIZED RELEASE (LEAK)/CONTAMINA	TION SITE REPORT		
EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICE YES Y NO REPORT BEEN FILED? YES NO				
REPORT DATE LOCAL CASE #		EPAID#		
0m 3 m 20 60 8 y 6 y				
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE	SIGNATURE			
E REZZZEX Terrance E. Carter (415) 820-9391 Tenance	& Cantu		
REPRESENTING LOCAL AGENCY OTHER	COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME			
OWNER/OPERATOR REGIONAL BOAR	Aqua Science Engineers			
ADDRESS		The or where some or		
1 Crow Canyon Court, Suite 100	San Ramon _{city} California	STATE 94583		
NAME	CONTACT PERSON	PHONE		
Givens Investment Company UNKNOW	Shel Givens	(415) 526-1300		
Givens Investment Company ADDRESS 1730 STREET Solano Avenue		19000000000		
	Berkeley CITY California	STATE 94707zip		
FACILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE)	APPLICABLE) OPERATOR			
0		,		
4 ADDRESS		24 29		
A STREET		Tamedaity 9460 ZIP		
	TYPE OF BUSIN	OTHER		
Telegraph/Alcatraz RURA LOCAL AGENCY AGENCY NAME	L OTHER LINKNOWN	PHONE		
	Ted Gerour	(415) 874-7237		
Alameda County Health Agency REGIONAL BOARD Regional Water Quality Control Board	Ted del our	(413) 6/1 /23/		
Regional Water Quality Control Board	Reg on II Dale Bowyer	(415) 464-1255		
TSCD				
Alameda County Public Health	Rafat A. Shahid, P.E.	(415) 874-7237		
CAS # (ATTACH EXTRA SHEET IF NEEDED)	NAME	QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)		
.0	Gasoline tank size 5,000 gal	—————————————————————————————————————		
TOANI (2)	(1.00 to	UNKNOW		
	NVENTORY CONTROL SUBSURFACE	MONITORING		
GH 34 D 75 84 6 Y ROUTINE MONITORING	REMOVAL NUISANCE CONDITIONS	OTHER:		
DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN	METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHEC	K ALL THAT APPLY}		
M M D D D Y Y DINKNOWN	REMOVE CONTENTS REPLA	CE TANK COSE TANK		
DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN M M D D Y Y W UNKNOWN HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED?	REPAIR TANK REPAIR PIPING	CHANGE PROCEDURES		
TYPES NO IF YES, DATE OM 3 M 1 D 7 D 8 Y				
<u>—</u>	Y/CAPACITY 5,000 GAL CAUSE(S)	ILL X CORROSION		
AGE	YRS. UNKNOWN	Д_ С З Л. С С С С С С С С С С С С С С С С С С		
AGE MATERIAL STEEL OTHER:		RE/FAILURE []SPILL		
E W E II A P	FIBERGLASS			
S TOTHER (SPECIFY) OTHER	UNKNO			
RELOTATES AFTER THE YES NO THREATER	NED UNKNOWN WATER SUPPLIES AFFECTI	ED THREAT- UN- # OF NO ENED KNOWN WELL!		
AIR (VAPOR)	PUBLIC DRINKING WATER			
SOIL TVADOSE ZAMALE RATIONY	PRIVATE DRINKING			
EX GROUND MINER OMINIO	WATER			
BUILDING OR UTILITY VAULT	INDUSTRIAL AGRICULTURAL			
OTHER (SPECIFY)	OTHER (SPECIFY)			
AIR (VAPOR) SOIL IVADOSE ZAME GROUNDIW BER SURFACE WATER OR STORM DRAIN OTHER (SPECIFY) GROUNDWATER BASIN NAM				
ACFD/ Zone 12	UNKNOWN			
COMMENTS:				
According to Ted Gerour of the ACH	A, state tank I.D. # were unava	ilable		
at the time of reporting.				
Cleanup mitigation plan forthcoming				
COMPLETE AND ATTACH A CLEANUP TRACKING REPORT IN		ED HSC 05 (10/85)		

i I	ERGENCY HAS STATE OF YES NO REPORT BEEF	FFICE OF EMERGE		STATE TANK ID	s 1 E W E 1 E	1 1 1 1 1	
REF	Λ	LOCAL CASE #	, []	REGIONAL BOAL	RD CASE #	US EPA ID #	1/
	2 3 M 201 6 D 8 Y 16 Y	4.4				1	1/
· ·	NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING	REPORT	PHONE		SIGNATURE		
≻B	Terrance E. Carte	r	(415)	820-9391	Vinan	re E. Car	to
ED E		AL AGENCY	OTHER	COMPANY OR A		J. C. 450	
E.	X OWNER/OPERATOR	REG	IONAL BOARD	Aqua Sci	ence Engineers		
EPO	A DDRESS			-			72.7
œ	1 Crow Canyon Cour	t, Suite 100)	San Ramon	Cal	iforni _{state}	94583
RTY	NAME			CONTACT PERS		PHONE	41179
PONSI	Givens Inwestment Co	ompany	Пикиоми	Shel Gi	vens	(415)	526-1300
	A D D R C 3 3						11 11 15 15
9		lano Avenue	B	erkeley city	Calif	ornia state (94707 ZIP
**	FACILITY NAME (IF APPLICA	BLE)		OPERATOR		PHONE	
NO				1		()	
CA.	6398	Telegraph	Ωa	kland	Californi	a cAlame	da
Lo	STREET			CITY		COUNTY	
TE	CROSS STREET	TYPE OF AREA			1112 01		TAIL FUEL STA
0,	Telegraph/Alcatraz	AGENCY NAME	L RURAL	OTHER	UNKNO	OWN ☐ OTHER	
O							074 7027
ES E	Alameda County Hea	ith Agency		Ted Gero	ur	(415)	874-7237
PLEMENTING AGENCIES	Regional Water Qua	lity Control	Roard Roa	ion II Da	le Bowyer	(415)	464-1255
AGE	TSCD TSCD	ricy control	bour a neg	ION II Da	ie bowyer	(413 /	404 1233
Σ	Alameda County Pub	lic Health		Rafat A.	Shahid, P.E.	(415)	874-7237
on .		EXTRA SHEET IF N	EEDED) NAME			QUANTITY	LOST (GALLONS
SUBSTANCE	0 1 1 1 1 1 0	FINA	L'HOW W	aste oil ta	nk size 550-ga	1.	Х инк
STA	7	Vote .	5 K / ~			27-17-1	F7 F - 30 170
E V	(2)	1 1 1 1 1	24				UNK
	DATE DISCOVERED	HOW DISCOVERED	NVE	NTORY CONTROL		ACE MONITORING	
>=	10 3M 10 70 8Y 6 Y	ROUTINE MON	NITORING 🔻 [X REMOVAL	NUISANCE CONDITIO	ONS DOTHER:	
MEN	DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN	400	a 1/11	METHOD USED	TO STOP DISCHARGE (
DISCOVER	M M D D Y Y		KNOWN	REMOVE CO	ONTENTS RI	EPLACE TANK	CLOSE TANK
A BA	HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPE			REPAIR TAN		NG CHANGE	PROCEDURES
	XYES NO IF YES, DA	TE OM 3 M]	DI 7 DIS YE		nk removed		
	SOURCE(S) OF DISCHARGE	пикиоми	TANKS ONLY/CA	PACITY 550-	gal GAL CAUS		CORROSION
SE			AGE	YRS. UNK	NOWN		
AUS	PIPING LEAK		MATERIAL		RGLASS X R	UPTURE/FAILURE	SPILL
E/CAUS					RGLM33		
E/CAUS			STEEL	[] FIBE			
CAUS	OTHER (SPECIFY)		OTHER	[] FIBE		NKNOWNOTHE	and the same of th
D/ SOURCE/CAUS		YES NO		пикиоми	WATER SUPPLIES AFI		AT- UN- # C
ED/ SOURCE/CAUS	OTHER (SPECIFY) RESOURCES AFFECTED AIR (VAPOR)		OTHER		WATER SUPPLIES AFI	FECTED THRE	AT- UN- # C
FECTED/ SOURCE/CAUS	OTHER (SPECIFY) RESOURCES AFFECTED AIR (VAPOR) SOIL (VADOSE ZONE)		OTHER	пикиоми	WATER SUPPLIES AFI PUBLIC DRINKING WATER PRIVATE DRINKING	FECTED THRE	AT- UN- # C
AFFECTED/ SOURCE/CAUS	RESOURCES AFFECTED AIR (VAPOR) SOIL (VADOSE ZONE) GROUNDWATER		OTHER	пикиоми	WATER SUPPLIES AFT PUBLIC DRINKING WATER PRIVATE DRINKING WATER	FECTED THRE	KNOWN W
AFFECTED/ SOURCE/CAUS	RESOURCES AFFECTED AIR (VAPOR) SOIL (VADOSE ZONE) GROUNDWATER	X) C	OTHER	UNKNOWN	WATER SUPPLIES AFI PUBLIC DRINKING WATER PRIVATE DRINKING	FECTED THRE	X -
AFFECTED/ SOURCE/CAUS	RESOURCES AFFECTED AIR (VAPOR) SOIL (VADOSE ZONE) GROUNDWATER	X) C	OTHER	пикиоми	WATER SUPPLIES AFI PUBLIC DRINKING WATER PRIVATE DRINKING WATER INDUSTRIAL	FECTED THRE	X —
FECTED/ SOURCE/CAUS	RESOURCES AFFECTED AIR (VAPOR) SOIL (VADOSE ZONE) GROUNDWATER	X) C	OTHER	UNKNOWN	WATER SUPPLIES AFI PUBLIC DRINKING WATER PRIVATE DRINKING WATER INDUSTRIAL AGRICULTURAL	FECTED THRE	X — X — X — X — X — X — X — X — X — X —
AFFECTED/ SOURCE/CAUS	RESOURCES AFFECTED AIR (VAPOR) SOIL (VADOSE ZONE) GROUNDWATER SURFACE WATER OR STORM I BUILDING OR UTILITY VAULT OTHER (SPECIFY)	DRAIN O	THREATENED	UNKNOWN	WATER SUPPLIES AFI PUBLIC DRINKING WATER PRIVATE DRINKING WATER INDUSTRIAL AGRICULTURAL	FECTED THRE	X — X — X — X — X — X — X — X — X — X —
AFFECTED/ SOURCE/CAUS	RESOURCES AFFECTED AIR (VAPOR) SOIL (VADOSE ZONE) GROUNDWATER SURFACE WATER OR STORM I BUILDING OR UTILITY VAULT OTHER (SPECIFY) COMMENTS:	DRAIN X DRAIN X T DRAIN ACFD/ Zon	OTHER THREATENED [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] []	UNKNOWN	WATER SUPPLIES AFI PUBLIC DRINKING WATER PRIVATE DRINKING WATER INDUSTRIAL AGRICULTURAL OTHER (SPECIFY)	FECTED THREE YES NO ENE	X — X — X — X — X — X — X — X — X — X —
AFFECTED/ SOURCE/CAUS	RESOURCES AFFECTED AIR (VAPOR) SOIL (VADOSE ZONE) GROUNDWATER SURFACE WATER OR STORM I BUILDING OR UTILITY VAULT OTHER (SPECIFY) COMMENTS:	DRAIN X DRAIN X T DRAIN X T DRAIN X T T T T T T T T T	OTHER THREATENED [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] []	UNKNOWN	WATER SUPPLIES AFI PUBLIC DRINKING WATER PRIVATE DRINKING WATER INDUSTRIAL AGRICULTURAL OTHER (SPECIFY)	FECTED THREE YES NO ENE	X — X — X — X — X — X — X — X — X — X —

6 By Date FILE OR PLAN REVIEW Date By Rec'd. Pre-Concrete/Gunite Pre-Covering PER NO. Plans Rec'd. Pre-Plaster No. ☐ OWNER U.G. Final Plans Approved Septic Tank Layout Made officer Absorption Field Rejected ☐ Contractor Absorption Bed Applicant Notified Address House 5-Plans Returned Septic Permit Issued ☐ OTHER (Specify) CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS ACCEPTANCE Absorption liefa Address Pre-Plaster/drywall Absorption Bed Phone Pre-Final CONTACT FOR INVESTIGATION Final REMARKS LOCATION Date REMARKS Date Vicinity Map Unglite